
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS and
LAKE OF THE TORCHES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:13-cv-00372-wmc.
The Honorable **William M. Conley**, Judge Presiding.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS, ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, RED CLIFF BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ST. CROIX CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF
WISCONSIN, HO-CHUNK NATION OF WISCONSIN and NAVAJO NATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS AND
REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

SARAH KRAKOFF, Professor and Schaden Chair
of Experiential Learning
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL
401 UCB
Boulder, Colorado 80309
Telephone: (303) 492-2641

Of Counsel

KURT V. BLUEDOG
GREG S. PAULSON
BLUEDOG, PAULSON & SMALL, P.L.L.P.
5001 American Boulevard West
Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55437
Telephone: (952) 893-1813

Attorneys for Amici



CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-2150

Short Caption: Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., et al. v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The evolution of the Tribal Court exhaustion doctrine	2
A. The Supreme Court’s exhaustion doctrine	3
B. Federal Circuits have adopted strong presumptions in favor of exhaustion	6
C. Courts generally require exhaustion in cases involving tribal parties, even those involving sovereign immunity and forum selection clauses	7
1. Exhaustion and sovereign immunity	9
2. Exhaustion and forum selection clauses	9
D. The district court did not rely on any of the well-defined exceptions to the exhaustion requirement	12
II. Tribes have civil jurisdiction over non-members who enter into commercial relationships with tribes on tribal lands	15
A. Even under the <i>Montana</i> exceptions, there is Tribal Court jurisdiction here	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Abdo v. Fort Randall Casino</i> 957 F. Supp. 1111 (D.S.D. 1997)	13
<i>Altheimer & Gray v. Sioux Manufacturing Corp.</i> 983 F.2d 803 (7 th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Atwood v. Ft. Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> 513 F.3d 943, 948 (9 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bank One v. Lewis</i> 144 F.Supp.2d 640, 651 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	10
<i>Basil Cook Enterprises, Inc., v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe</i> 117 F.3d 61, 63 & 69 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 867 F.2d 1094 (8 th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> 492 U.S. 408, 440 (1989).....	19
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> 93 F.3d 1412 (8 th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Buchanan v. Sokaogon Chippewa Tribe</i> 40 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	13
<i>Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> 747 F.3d 1020 (8 th Cir., 2014)	7
<i>Davis v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 193 F.3d 990, 992 (8 th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>DISH Network Services, LLC v. Laducer</i> 725 F.3d 877, 883 (8 th Cir. 2013)	7

<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> 526 U.S. 473, 484-87 (1999)	12
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev't v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa</i> 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Hartman v. KickapooTribe Gaming Com'n</i> 176 F. Supp.2d 1168 (D. Kan. 2001)	13
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> 2014 WL 4116804 (7 th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014).....	3, 6, 16
<i>Krempel v. Prairie Island Indian Cmty</i> 125 F.3d 621, 622 (8 th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Louis v. U.S.</i> 967 F. Supp. 456 (D.N.M. 1997)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> 455 U.S. 130, 144 (1982).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	19
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> 533 U.S. 353, 369 (2001).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority</i> 207 F.3d 21, 31 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Community</i> 991 F.2d 458 (8 th Cir. 1993)	13

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	3
<i>Plains Comm. Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> 554 U.S. 316, 327 (2008).....	15
<i>Plains Commerce</i> 554 U.S. at 341.....	20
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.</i> 897 F. Supp. 1217 (D. Minn. 1995).....	13
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa v. U.S.</i> 264 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	13
<i>Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors, LLC v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> 12-CV-255-WMC, 2013 WL 2300991 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 1, 2013).....	11
<i>Sharber v. Spirit Mountain Gaming, Inc.</i> 343 F.3d 974, 976 (9 th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Snowbird Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S.</i> 666 F. Supp. 1437, 1444 (D. Idaho 1987).....	10
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> 873 F.2d 1221, 1228 (9 th Cir.1989).....	6, 16, 19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	4, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> 447 U.S. 134, 152-53 (1980)	15
<i>Water Wheel Camp Rec. Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> 642 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> 358 U.S. 217, 223 (1959).....	18

<i>Williams-Willis v. Carmel Financial Corp.</i> 139 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	14
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Indian Tribal Justice Act of 1993 Pub. L. No. 103-176, 107 Stat. 2004 (1993).....	6
Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance Act of 2000 Pub. L. No. 106-559 , 114 Stat. 2778 (2000).....	5
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010 Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258 (2010).....	5
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 Pub. L. No. 113-4, 124 Stat. 54 (2013).....	5

SECONDARY SOURCES

Blake A. Watson, <i>The Curious Case of Disappearing Federal Jurisdiction over Federal Enforcement of Federal Law: A Vehicle for Reassessment of the Tribal Exhaustion / Abstention Doctrine</i> , 80 Marq. L. Rev. 531, 535 (1997).....	2
Frank Pommersheim, “ <i>Our Federalism</i> ” <i>In the Context of Federal Courts and Tribal Courts: An Open Letter to the Federal Courts’ Teaching and Scholarly Community</i> , 71 U. Colo. L. Rev. 123, 145 (2000).....	2
Michalyn Steele, <i>Comparative Institutional Competency and Sovereignty in Indian Affairs</i> , 85 U. Colo. L. Rev. 759, 798 (2014).....	5
